2/1/21

Minutes - Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held on 2/1/21 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner's office, 1/29/21.

Present: Steven Fite, Chairman; Brent York, Vice-Chairman; Mark Barnes, Member; County Clerk, Tiffany Buchanan; and Jessica Wetsel, Commissioners' Secretary.

Guests present: Zach Maxwell, Editor, Mangum Star & Jackie Jenkins, Sheriff

Steven Fite called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Brent York made a motion to approve the minutes from the January 25, 2021 regular meeting. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. Motion carried.

Brent York made a motion to approve the publication minutes for January 2021. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. Motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to meet with Greer County Sheriff, Jackie Jenkins, for updates regarding the Jail, Staffing, & County-Wide Crime Issues. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Sheriff, Jackie Jenkins discussed recent Inmate Transports.

Brent York made a motion to approve P.O.s for payment and reimbursement of claims. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

CH Improv-ST 8, Carothers Custom Metal Design, 26920.00; County Clerk-ST 24, QUILL CORP., 404.79, OFFICE SUPPLIES; Extension-ST 68, HAC Inc., 35.55, BLANKET PO69, B-Sew Inn, 1423.00, 70, AT&T, 123.51; Fair Main-ST 16, CITY OF MANGUM, 16.00, 17, Hamon, Dirk J., 150.00; Free Fair Bldg 2, Carothers Custom Metal Design, 43080.00; General 343, SPARKLIGHT, 57.87, 344, QUILL CORP., 94.95, 345, AT&T, 47.09, 346, WESTEL, 15.22, 347, ACE HOME CENTER, 13.64, BLANKET PO348, Consumer Textile Corp., 91.04, BLANKET PO349, AT&T, 44.76, 350, AT&T, 47.09, 351, SPARKLIGHT, 100.53, 352, WESTEL, 10.66, 353, Hilton Garden Inn - Midtown, 288.00, 354, Rogers, Shawnya D., 240.80, 355, AT&T, 49.89, 356, SPARKLIGHT, 72.74, 357, WESTEL, 12.61, 358, WALMART COMMUNITY, 328.67, 359, AT&T, 178.53; Health 73, CITY OF MANGUM, 741.22, 74, ROGERS, MIKE, 500.00, 75, Standley Systems, 362.98; Highway 615, ACE HOME CENTER, 23.50, BLANKET PO616, Riverland Auto Parts, LLC, 726.33, BLANKET PO617, WESTERN EQUIP. LLC, 417.04, BLANKET PO618, AT&T, 47.30, Phone Service619, CITY OF MANGUM, 216.63, Utilities620, CENTERPOINT ENERGY, 418.47, Utilities621, ASAP Energy, Inc., 12286.69, DIESEL FUEL622, Napa Auto Parts, 569.68, BLANKET PO623, Riverland Auto Parts, LLC, 69.00, BLANKET PO624, CL BOYD CO. INC., 400.00, 625, Altus Oil & Feed LLC, 1800.00, 626, CL BOYD CO. INC., 4454.01, 627, CL BOYD CO. INC., 675.20, Grader Blades628, AT&T, 42.57, Phone Service/Internet629, Napa Auto Parts, 399.00, PARTS630, PUBLIC SERVICE CO. OF OK, 2.00, Utilities631, CINTAS CORP. LOC. 628, 60.71, 632, WELDON PARTS, 58.80, PARTS633, Southwest Kleenpower Inc, 1592.00, 634, ACE HOME CENTER, 28.09, BLANKET PO635, HELENA CHEMICAL, 58.30, BLANKET P O636, Riverland Auto Parts, LLC, 13.49, BLANKET PO637, FITE, STEVEN L., 207.20, 638,

CIRCLE A WESTERN WEAR, 739.80, UNIFORMS639, Blair Tire & Feed, 750.00, TIRES640, Atwoods-John Deere Financial, 559.20, 641, WESTERN EQUIP. LLC, 1905.77, PARTS642, SPARKLIGHT, 90.58, Internet643, AT&T, 94.64, Phone Service644, AT&T, 207.24, Phone Service/Internet645, WESTEL, 12.36, Phone Service646, SECRETARY OF STATE, 20.00, 647, SECRETARY OF STATE, 10.00; Lodging-ST 11, CITY OF MANGUM, 3630.16, 12, CENTERPOINT ENERGY, 1128.27; Mtg Cert 13, AT&T, 133.77, 14, WESTEL, 16.69; SH Commissary 3, Oklahoma Sheriffs Association, 300.00; SH Svc Fee 91, WESTEL, 49.93

There were no blanket P.O.'s to be issued.

Brent York made the motion to approve the County Officers and Agents monthly reports for the Assessor-January 2021; County Clerk-January 2021; Court Clerk-December 2020; Election Board-December 2020; and Treasurer-January 2021; Sheriff-November 2020; Sheriff- December 2020; Health-January 2021. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; Barnes-aye; York-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the Allocation of the Alcoholic Beverage Tax for January 2021. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Barnes-aye; York-aye; Fite-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the appropriations. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; Barnes-aye; York-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to request the Excise Board to appropriate funds. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve Resolution #2021-03 RE: Declaring Items Surplus and Disposing of said Equipment and other County items at Public Auction. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve Resolution #2021-07 *RE: Notice of Election of Greer County Fair Board Directors.* Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

There was no discussion concerning roads & bridges.

There was no new business to be discussed.

Brent York made the motion to discuss any changes to the Covid-19 Courthouse Procedures. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. No changes were made at this time; Courthouse remains open to the public.

Brent York made the motion to recess. Mark Barnes seconded. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Meeting was recessed at 10:05 a.m.

Approved: 2/22/2021

Board of County Commissioners Greer County, Oklahoma

** S E A L **

Attest:

/s/Steven Fite, Chairman

/s/Brent York, Vice-Chairman

/s/Mark Barnes, Member

<u>/s/</u>Tiffany Buchanan, County Clerk